RESOLUTION NO. 2017-

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 2030 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, the Town adopted the Vision 2020 and Comprehensive Plan in 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Town amended the Vision 2020 and Comprehensive Plan in 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Town has experienced significant growth, more than doubling its population, since the adoption and amendment of the 2020 Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Town wishes to carry forward the Plan's 2020's goals, but also to address new ideas and issues that have emerged since the Vision 2020 and Comprehensive Plan was adopted; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to adopt an updated Vision and Comprehensive Plan that incorporates these changes to define Castle Rock's common goals, guide Town decisions, unite the community with a common purpose, and motivate citizens and leaders to meet the principals, policies, and goals established in the plan;

WHEREAS, the Town, with the assistance of a consultant, prepared a revised Comprehensive Plan and held public open houses and made presentations to Town Boards and Commissions to solicit comments and recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the Town presented the proposed 2030 Comprehensive Plan to the Planning Commission on October 12, 2017, and the Planning Commission unanimously recommended adoption of the proposed 2030 Comprehensive Plan to the Town Council for its adoption; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that the Town of Castle Rock 2030 Comprehensive Plan is a sound and appropriate guide for the Town's growth and development, including all necessary goals, policies, and implementation strategies, subject to periodic review and update.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Adoption. The Town of Castle Rock 2030 Comprehensive Plan, in the form attached hereto as *Exhibit 1* is hereby approved and adopted by the Town Council for the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of November, 2017, by the Town Council of the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado, on first and final reading by a vote of for and against.	
ATTEST:	TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk	Jennifer Green, Mayor
Approved as to form:	Approved as to content:
Robert J. Slentz, Town Attorney	Bill Detweiler, Director of Development Services